
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1124 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2017 

 

INVESTMENT IN POWER PROJECTS 

 

†1124.  SHRI SHARAD TRIPATHI: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Union Government have invested in power projects in various 

States including Uttar Pradesh; 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof, State-wise and project-wise; and 

 

(c)  the details of funds invested by the Government during the last two years, 

project-wise and State/UT-wise? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER AND 

NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

( SHRI  R. K. SINGH ) 

 

(a) to (c) : The Central Government invests in power projects through Central 

Public Sector Undertakings(CPSUs).  The details of thermal, hydro and transmission 

projects implemented by power sector CPSUs and their joint ventures in the years 

2015-16 and 2016-17 are given at Annex-I. 

 

  The Central Government provides assistance to the State for 

strengthening of the distribution system through Integrated Power Development 

Scheme (IPDS),  Restructured Accelerated Power Development and Reforms 

Programme (R-APDRP) and Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY).  The 

details of disbursement, state-wise, including Uttar Pradesh, during the last two 

years,  under IPDS  and R-APDRP are given at Annex-II and under DDUGJY at Annex-

III respectively.   
    

 

*********** 

 

  

https://www.google.co.in/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi0leixh5bYAhXJ0iYKHVdQBEIQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ipds.gov.in%2F&usg=AOvVaw2wEX6dJV18VClWbC4aqCIA
https://www.google.co.in/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi0leixh5bYAhXJ0iYKHVdQBEIQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ipds.gov.in%2F&usg=AOvVaw2wEX6dJV18VClWbC4aqCIA
https://www.google.co.in/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi0leixh5bYAhXJ0iYKHVdQBEIQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ipds.gov.in%2F&usg=AOvVaw2wEX6dJV18VClWbC4aqCIA


 

 

ANNEX-I 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.  1124 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.12.2017.  

*********** 

  

Project wise Investment in Thermal, Hydro and Transmission Sector  

(Rs. in Crore) 
S.No. State Project Name / Implementing Agency 2015-16 2016-17 

Thermal Sector 

1 Assam Bongaigaon TPP/ NTPC/ BHEL3 x 250 MW 787 591 

2. Bihar Barh STPP-I /NTPC/Others 3 x 660 MW 1167 1474 

3 Bihar NabiNagar  TPP/ JV of NTPC & Rlys/BHEL 

4 x 250 MW 

927.77 924.09 

4 Bihar New Nabi Nagar TPP /JV of NTPC & BSPGCL                        

TG-Alstom & Bharat Forge,   SG-BHEL 

3 x 660 MW 

2697.12 3070.00 

5 Chhattisgarh Lara TPP/NTPC / SG-Dooson TG-BGR Hitachi 

2 x 800 MW 

2383 1900 

6 Jharkhand North Karanpura TPP/ NTPC / BHEL   

3 x 660 MW 

573 2208 

7 Karnataka KudgiSTPP  Ph-I/ NTPC/ SG -Doosan                   

TG-Toshiba 3 x 800 MW 

2800 2560 

8 Maharashtra Solapur STPP/ NTPC/ SG-BGR & Hitachi              

TG-Alstom & Bharat Forge 2 x 660 MW 

1668 1326 

9 MP Gadarwara  TPP/ NTPC /BTG-BHEL 

2 x 800 MW 

2749 1988 

10 MP Khargone TPP/ NTPC/ EPC - L&T 

2 x 660 MW 

902 1124 

11 Odisha Darlipalli STPP/ NTPC / SG- BHEL  TG-JSW & 

Toshiba 2 x 800 MW 

1417 2384 

12 Telangana Telangana Ph- I / NTPC/SG- BHELTG- 
Alstom &Bharatforge 2 x 800 MW 

06 807 

13 TN Neyveli New TPP/ NLC/BHEL 1 x 500 MW 1028.62 1933.35 

14 UP Meja STPP/ JV of NTPC & UPRVUNL/ SG-
BGR  TG-Toshiba 2 x 600 MW 

1803.86 715.83 

15 UP Ghatampur TPP/ JV of NLC & UPRVUNL/ 
MHPS Boiler Pvt. Ltd. 3 x 660 MW 

-- 749.03 

16 UP Tanda TPP/NTPC/SG: L&T/ TG: Alstom  

2 x 660 MW 

649 1413 

Hydro Sector 

17 Arunachal.Pr. Kameng (NEEPCO) 812.25 989.06 

18 Arunachal.Pr. Pare (NEEPCO) 166.47 201.93 

19 Ar.Pr./Assam Subansiri Lower (NHPC) 789.31 790.85 

20 Himachal 

Pradesh 

Parbati-II(NHPC)  607.17 619.63 

 

 

 



 

21 J&K Kishanganga(NHPC) 563.25 342.79 

22 Mizoram Tuirial(NEEPCO)  204.77 179.23 

23 Uttarakhand Tehri PSP  (THDC), 526.29 483.04 

24 Uttarakhand TapovanVishnugad(NTPC) 371.00 345.00 

25 Uttarakhand LataTapovan(NTPC) 4.00 3.00 

26 Uttarakhand VishnugadPipalkoti(THDC) 231.6 324.23 

27 WB Teesta Low Dam-IV(NHPC)   289.14 25.76 

28 WB Ramam-III (NTPC) 66.00 86.00 

Transmission Sector 

29 

-- 

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited 

(PGCIL) 22578.00 22500.00 

30 -- Damodar valley Corporation (DVC) 170.60 80.90 

 

Note: The figures are reported by Utilities/Projects which are subject to change after audit of their 

accounts.  
State wise information for transmission sector is not possible as it is inter-state in 

nature. 
 

************* 

 

  



 

 

ANNEX-II 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.  1124 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.12.2017.  

*********** 

 

Details of State-wise disbursement made by Central Government in IPDS and R-APDRP 

during 2015-16 and 2016-17 

(Rs. in Crore) 

S. 

No. 

State/UTs IPDS R-APDRP 

2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 

1.  A&N - 0.00 - - 

2.  AP 27.74 67.46 11.92 2.03 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh - 12.83 - - 

4.  Assam 49.76 0.00 39.30 156.33 

5.  Bihar 12.66 321.08 - 40.38 

6.  Chhattisgarh 29.59 0.00 0.71 35.05 

7.  Goa - - - 11.12 

8.  Gujarat 23.75 174.51 19.64 32.57 

9.  Haryana - 23.51 29.70 49.73 

10.  HP - 9.45 19.41 98.38 

11.  J&K - 2.79 - 35.38 

12.  Jharkhand - 44.27 - 198.28 

13.  Karnataka - 68.89 8.76 100.85 

14.  Kerala - 107.74 - 76.89 

15.  Maharashtra - 197.18 - 5.20 

16.  Manipur 11.07 20.88 83.92 113.47 

17.  Meghalaya - 5.30 - 0.00 

18.  Mizoram - 11.89 - 26.89 

19.  MP 3.20 101.25 21.51 42.08 

20.  Nagaland - 3.75 - 2.46 

21.  Odisha - 182.72 - 0.00 

22.  Punjab - 19.60 29.86 0.00 

23.  Rajasthan - 129.93 16.11 40.29 

24.  Sikkim - - 6.07 28.15 

25.  Tamil Nadu - 29.11 - 186.94 

26.  Telangana - 39.35 - 0.00 

27.  Tripura 6.32 - 3.90 35.50 

28.  UP 61.99 630.83 369.07 115.16 

29.  Uttarakhand - 16.30 7.97 128.15 

30.  West Bengal 50.90 112.27 - 19.36 

 Total 276.98 2332.89 667.85 1580.64 

 

*********** 

  



 

 

ANNEX-III 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  

1124 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21.12.2017.  

*********** 

State-wise details of capital subsidy released under DDUGJY during the last two 

years 

 

(Rs. in crore) 

Sr. No. Name of the State 2015-16 

2016-17 

 

1 Andhra Pradesh  30.54 128.37 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  30.98 101.33 

3 Assam 338.01 598.34 

4 Bihar 710.22 1,292.02 

5 Chhattisgarh  279.34 125.91 

6 Gujarat  57.79 110.41 

7 Haryana  - - 

8 Himachal Pradesh  28.35 - 

9 Jharkhand - 326.78 

10 Karnataka   44.26 144.95 

11 Kerala  - 134.31 

12 Madhya Pradesh 438.76 420.60 

13 Maharashtra  43.27 256.62 

14 Manipur   7.04 36.05 

15 Meghalaya - 25.51 

16 Mizoram  18.60 13.94 

17 Nagaland    48.31 21.44 

18 Odisha   514.23 1,079.20 

19 Rajasthan   252.52 349.32 

20 Tamil Nadu  82.62 110.34 

21 Telangana 5.33 27.02 

22 Tripura   49.38 77.63 

23 Uttar Pradesh  1,248.98 2,264.51 

24 Uttarakhand 71.21 16.10 

25 West Bengal  305.19 271.95 

26 Puducherry - 1.20 

  Grand Total 4,605 7,934 

* Negative figure pertains to refund of excess funds due to reduction in final project 

execution cost. 

 

************** 

 


